
Contents
50 aPTT test cards, individually sealed in foil pouches
INTENDED USE
The Cascade Abrazo aPTT test cards are to be used with the Cascade Abrazo analyzer and are intended for the determination of the 
activated Partial Thromboplastin Time (aPTT) of citrated whole blood or plasma.
The aPTT test cards, together with the analyzer, are especially suited for professional use in decentralized areas of testing near the 
site of patient care, as well as for use in the more traditional clinical laboratory.
SUMMARY
The aPTT test is sensitive to deficiencies in the intrinsic and common pathways of the coagulation process.1,2 Although the aPTT test is 
sensitive to severe deficiencies of all clotting factors except Factor VII, its primary use is in screening for deficiencies in Factors VIII, IX, XI, 
XII, prekallikrein (Fletcher factor), and high molecular weight kininogen (Fitzgerald factor). 
The aPTT test was first reported in 1953 by Langdell, et al.1 The authors described the effect of crude cephalin on hemophilic plasma. Later 
modifications included the addition of an activator to provide optimal contact activation, thereby minimizing the influence of other surfaces.2
While the aPTT test card is similar to other aPTT tests, the Cascade Abrazo system is designed to eliminate many of the variables 
encountered with other coagulation methods. Precise pipetting of reagent or sample and manual timing skills are not a factor with the 
aPTT test card. Many of the variables encountered with sample transport and handling are avoided.
PRINCIPLE
The Cascade Abrazo aPTT test consists of the recalcification of plasma in the presence of phospholipid (platelet substitute) and an 
activator, with the subsequent measurement of the time necessary for clot formation. The test is sensitive to deficiencies of the intrinsic 
and common pathways, including Factors II, V, VIII, IX, X, XI, XII, prekallikrein, and high molecular weight kininogen. The aPTT test 
should not be used to detect deficiencies of fibrinogen or Factor VII.
REAGENT
For in vitro diagnostic use only.
Components	 Storage	 Stability
Rabbit Brain Phospholipid, calcium chloride,	 2–8°C (36–46°F)	 Unopened – until the expiration 
magnesium aluminum silicate,		  date on the pouch label 
buffers, stabilizers, and		  or 
paramagnetic iron oxide particles	 20–25°C (68–77°F)	 Unopened – 2 weeks

CAUTION: Any pouches not kept refrigerated should be dated and used within 2 weeks.
CAUTION: Exposure of the test cards at any time to magnetic objects or fields (for example, an MRI instrument) can potentially 
prevent the analyzer from performing the test properly.
SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
The aPTT test cards may be used with citrated whole blood or plasma collected and processed according to the CLSI Guideline: 
Collection, Transport and Processing of Blood Specimens for Testing Plasma-Based Coagulation Assays and Molecular Hemostasis 
Assays, H21-A5.3 Add whole blood to 109 mM (3.2%) of the dihydrate form of sodium citrate, in a proportion of nine parts whole 
blood to one part anticoagulant. Mix the blood by gentle inversion with the anticoagulant immediately on collection. Test whole blood 
specimens within 30 minutes of collection.10

CAUTION: Clot times may be affected due to improperly filled sodium citrate blood collection tubes.
CAUTION: When handling blood specimens, all samples should be treated as biohazards.7-9

PROCEDURE
Materials provided: The following materials are contained in the Abrazo aPTT Test Kit (Cat. No. 5722).
	 50 Cascade Abrazo aPTT Test Cards
Materials provided but not contained in the kit:
	 Item		  Cat. No.
	 Cascade Abrazo Analyzer 	 5710
	 Cascade Abrazo Electronic QC (EQC) Test Card	 5848
	 Cascade Abrazo aPTT Level 1 Control	 5743
	 Cascade Abrazo aPTT Level 2 Control	 5744
	 Cascade 35 µL Micropipette	 5718
	 Pipette tips 1-200 µL (960/pkg)	 1475
Materials required but not provided:
•	� Blood sampling materials such as venipuncture needles, syringes, alcohol swabs, vacuum tubes containing sodium citrate
•	� Sample transfer devices (pipettes or droppers) capable of delivering approximately 30 to 35 µL
STEP BY STEP
	 1.	� Refer to the Abrazo Operator's manual for appropriate analyte set up procedures.
	 2.	� Equilibrate test cards at room temperature (15 to 25°C, or 59 to 77°F) for a minimum of 15 minutes before removing from the foil pouch. 

CAUTION: The test card must be used within 15 minutes after the pouch is opened. Pouches of cards should not be repeatedly 
warmed and returned to the refrigerator. 

	 3.	� Select patient test from main menu on Abrazo. Remove the test card from its foil pouch and hold it backwards with the barcode 
facing the Abrazo, approx. 6 to 8 inches from the Abrazo.

	 4.	� Tilt the card backwards slightly (approx. 15 degrees) and scan the encoded 2D barcode in the middle of the card. The analyzer 
interprets the encoded information on the test card and displays prompts for each step of the procedure.

	�	�  CAUTION: The Abrazo will only perform tests on test cards and sample types that have been entered into the instrument's setup menu.
	 5.	� When prompted, place the test card in the analyzer, select sample type, and allow to warm. Once the card is warmed, the Abrazo 

starts a countdown for the sample addition.
	�	 CAUTION: Failure to select the correct sample type could lead to incorrect test results.
	 6.	� Holding the sample transfer device at least one inch above the sample well (colored circle) on the test card, add 30 to 35 µL of 

free-falling sample. NOTE: Do not allow the transfer device nor the hanging sample drop to contact the test card when applying 
the sample. Sample placement automatically initiates testing.

	 7.	� At the end of the test, confirm that the test was performed with the analyzer set to the appropriate sample type. The sample type 
is displayed along with the result at the end of the test.

	 8.	� When the card is removed from the analyzer at the end of each test, ensure that the entire reaction chamber was filled with 
sample. If an inadequate amount of sample was added to the card, repeat the test, using a fresh card.

	 9.	� After testing is complete, inspect the test card. Refer to the Operator Manual for images of the test card for comparison.
	10.	� Dispose of the test card and other contaminated items in a manner approved for biohazardous material.7-9

Procedural Notes
•	� The analyzer is preset to provide a constant temperature of 37 ± 0.3°C (98.6 ± 0.5°F) and will automatically prewarm the test card 

before prompting the user to apply the sample drop. All other calibrations necessary are encoded on each test card. Refer to the 
operator’s manual for details.

•	� To maintain a fully charged battery, leave the unit plugged into its power supply which is, in turn, plugged into an AC outlet. 
•	� The Operator Identification Code and the Quality Control Lockout are optional features. Refer to the operator’s manual if either of 

these features has been enabled.
•	� Operate the analyzer only at ambient temperatures between 15 to 32°C (59 to 90°F).
•	� Ensure that the sealed pouch containing a test card has reached room temperature and that the analyzer is either plugged into an 

appropriate AC wall outlet or has a sufficiently charged battery.
•	� Collect the sample as described in Specimen Collection and Preparation.
•	� After the test card is inserted into the Abrazo, the card should not be touched until the test has been completed.
QUALITY CONTROL
Calibration: Operator calibration is not required. Calibration of both the analyzer and test cards was performed at the time of manufacture.
Daily quality control (QC) is good laboratory practice and is required by most states in the U.S. and the Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement Amendment, 1988 (CLIA ’88). Quality control procedures are part of an overall quality assurance program to ensure 
the accuracy and reliability of patient results and reports. Monitoring the results of QC analyses can alert you to possible system 
performance problems.  Healthcare professionals should follow proper local and national guidelines for quality control and check 
with appropriate licensing/accrediting bodies to ensure that QC programs meet established standards. It is recognized nationally 
that medical and laboratory instrumentation be enrolled in a quality assurance program.  Participation in inter-laboratory QC survey 
programs allows for the comparison with systems in other laboratories and may help identify possible errors not detected by intra-
laboratory QC testing alone.
There are two types of quality control that may be used on the Cascade Abrazo: Electronic Quality Control (EQC Test Card) and 
plasma controls.
The EQC Test Card ensures that the electronic components of the Cascade Abrazo analyzer are working properly. The purpose of 
the EQC Test Card is to offer a simple and economic alternative to the daily use of Cascade Abrazo test cards and plasma controls. 
However, the EQC test card is not intended to permanently replace plasma controls. 
At least two levels of EQC quality control must be performed every 8 hours of operation when patient samples are tested. It is impera-
tive that, at a minimum, plasma controls are tested in the following situations:
•	 With each new box of test cards or at least once per week
•	 With each new shipment of test cards
•	 With each new lot number of test cards or controls
•	� Whenever improper storage or handling of test cards is suspected
•	 Whenever patient results appear abnormally high or low
This testing is in addition to the daily EQC testing. For more detailed information about quality control for the Cascade Abrazo, refer to 
the Cascade Abrazo Operator’s Manual, the EQC test card package inserts, or contact your local authorized distributor.
REFERENCE VALUES
A study was conducted at three clinical sites which included 216 normal healthy donors. The CLSI C28-A36 non parametric 95% 
reference interval for citrated whole blood was 22.4 to 39.5 seconds and for citrated plasma was 25.0 to 40.7 seconds. These results 
should be used as a guideline only. Operators should establish their own expected values based on their own population of normal 
individuals. It is suggested that a minimum of 20 individuals be included in the study. Specimens should be collected and handled in 
the same manner that the operator expects to use for patients.
RESULTS
The analyzer reporting units are in seconds. The results are displayed at the end of the test procedure. The aPTT test is capable of 
reporting results up to 300 seconds. Verify results < 15 seconds and > 300 seconds by repeat testing. 
If a test result appears inconsistent with the patient’s clinical presentation, the result should be verified by testing a fresh sample or 
evaluated using an alternative diagnostic method.

LIMITATIONS
The influence of many seemingly insignificant environmental factors can affect aPTT testing.4 Recommended specimen handling 
procedures should be strictly followed.
Whole blood samples containing heparin that are allowed to stand at room temperature will exhibit a progressive shortening of the 
aPTT.4 This is thought to be due to the release of Platelet Factor 4 (PF4) from the platelets, which is known to have a neutralizing effect 
on heparin.5 When performing an aPTT test, avoid handling samples in a manner that could induce the release of PF4 from platelets. 
This includes traumatic collection, refrigeration, or delay in testing or processing.
The aPTT test cards are not suitable for monitoring oral anticoagulant therapy nor can they detect deficiencies of Factor VII or 
fibrinogen.
HEPARIN SENSITIVITY: The performance of this test has not been studied and established for the purpose of dosing heparin. The 
effect of heparin as an anticoagulant can depend on many factors, including the source, type, and manufacturer of heparin used; 
differences in an individual’s response to the drug; and the action of other medications being given. When screening for the presence 
of heparin, aPTT results can vary with the amount of heparin administered, the timing of sample collection, the manner in which the 
sample is handled, and the type of heparin being used.5

INTERFERENCES
The presence of oxalate, EDTA, or any additive other than sodium citrate may interfere with the test.3 Hemolysis should not affect the 
results; however, it is often an indication of poor specimen quality. Moderate lipemia and a hematocrit of 0% to 60% will not normally 
interfere with the results obtained with the aPTT test card.
The following table lists those factors that do not normally interfere with the aPTT test:
	 Factors	 Concentration
	 Fibrinogen	 ≥50 mg/dL
	 Hematocrit	 0 - 60%
	 Bilirubin	 0 - 20 mg/mL
	 Lipemia	 0 - 20 g/L
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
SENSITIVITY: The aPTT has been shown to be sensitive to clotting factors in the intrinsic pathway and may be used to screen for 
moderate and severe deficiencies of these factors. It is not sensitive to deficiencies of fibrinogen or factor VII and may not detect mild 
or moderate Factor IX deficiencies.
PRECISION: Precision studies performed using the aPTT test cards and two levels of quality control plasma (n = 20 for each) 
produced the following results. Since values obtained with controls from other manufacturers may differ, operators should establish 
their own expected ranges for controls.
Within-run, Between-Run and Between-Day*

		  Sr	 Srr	 SDdd	 St 
	 Grand	 within run	 between run	 between day	 total
	

aPTT
	

mean
	 SD	 %CV	 SD	 %CV	 SD	 %CV	 SD	 %CV

	 Level 1	 28.2	 0.7	 2.6	 0.2	 0.8	 0.3	 1.0	 0.8	 2.9
	 Level 2	 59.7	 1.6	 2.7	 1.1	 1.9	 0	 0	 1.9	 3.3

Lot-to-lot
Lot Number	 1	 2	 3
Sample	 Mean	 SD	 %CV	 Mean	 SD	 %CV	 Mean	 SD	 %CV
Level 1 Control Plasma	 27.7	 0.9	 3.2	 27.2	 1.1	 3.9	 25.5	 0.9	 3.3
Level 2 Control Plasma	 59.6	 3.2	 5.3	 58.1	 2.2	 3.8	 58.0	 2.6	 4.4

*Precision studies were performed according to EP5-A2.11

COMPARISON: Multiple site comparison studies were done on citrated plasma and citrated whole blood with the following results.
	         Citrated Plasma - 	 n = 342 
	  	  r = 0.82
	 Citrated Whole Blood - 	 n = 342 
	  	  r = 0.78
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Contenu
50 cartes d'analyse aPTT (TCA), emballées individuellement dans une poche hermétique en aluminium
UTILISATION PREVUE
Les cartes d'analyse aPTT (TCA) Cascade Abrazo sont utilisées avec l'analyseur Cascade Abrazo et sont destinées à la détermination 
du temps de céphaline activé (TCA) d'échantillons de plasma ou de sang total citraté.
Les cartes d'analyse aPTT (TCA), utilisées avec l'analyseur, conviennent particulièrement pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les 
services décentralisés d'analyse à proximité du site d'intervention du patient ainsi que dans les laboratoires cliniques plus traditionnels.
RESUME
L'analyse du TCA est sensible aux déficits de la voie intrinsèque et de la voie commune du processus de coagulation.1,2 Bien que 
le TCA soit sensible aux déficits sévères de tous les facteurs de coagulation, à l'exception du facteur VII, il sert principalement à 
déterminer les déficits en facteurs VIII, IX, XI, XII, en prékallicréine (facteur de Fletcher), en kininogène de haut poids moléculaire 
(facteur de Fitzgerald). 
L'analyse du TCA a été initialement décrite en 1953 par Langdell et coll.1 Les auteurs ont expliqué l'effet de la céphaline brute sur le 
plasma hémophile. Des modifications postérieures ont inclus l'ajout d'un activateur pour fournir une activation de contact optimale, ce 
qui réduit donc l'influence d'autres surfaces.2

Même si la carte d'analyse de TCA est similaire aux autres analyses du TCA, le système Cascade Abrazo est conçu pour éliminer 
un grand nombre de variables présentes avec d'autres méthodes de coagulation. Un pipetage exact du réactif ou de l'échantillon et 
un chronométrage manuel correct ne sont plus des facteurs déterminants avec la carte d'analyse du TCA. Beaucoup des variables 
associées au transport et à la manipulation de l'échantillon sont évitées.
PRINCIPE
L'analyse du TCA Cascade Abrazo consiste en une recalcification du plasma en présence de phospholipides (substitut plaquettaire) 
et un activateur, avec ensuite une mesure du temps nécessaire à la formation du caillot. L'analyse est sensible aux déficits de la voie 
intrinsèque et de la voie commune, notamment les déficits en facteurs II, V, VIII, IX, X, XI, XII, en prékallicréine et en kininogène de haut 
poids moléculaire. L'analyse du TCA ne doit pas être utilisée pour détecter des déficits en fibrinogène ou en facteur VII.
REACTIF
Pour usage diagnostique in vitro uniquement.
Composants	 Conservation	 Stabilité
Phospholipide de cerveau de lapin, chlorure de calcium,	 2–8 °C (36–46 °F)	 Non ouvert : jusqu'à la date de  
silicate d'aluminium-magnésium,		  péremption sur l'étiquette de l'emballage 
tampons, stabilisateurs et		  ou 
particules d'oxyde de fer paramagnétique	 20–25 °C (68–77 °F)	 Non ouvert : 2 semaines
MISE EN GARDE : Les sachets conservés hors du réfrigérateur doivent être datés et utilisés dans les 2 semaines suivantes..
MISE EN GARDE : À tout moment, l'exposition de la carte d'analyse à des objets ou des champs magnétiques (comme un instrument 
d'imagerie par résonance magnétique) peut empêcher l'analyseur de réaliser l'analyse correctement..
PRELEVEMENT ET PREPARATION DES ECHANTILLONS
Les cartes d'analyse du TCA (aPTT) peuvent être utilisées avec du plasma ou du sang total citraté, prélevé et traité conformément 
au document H21-A5 du CLSI, Prélèvement, transport et traitement des échantillons de sang pour les analyses de la coagulation 
avec du plasma et pour les analyses moléculaires de l'hémostase.3 Ajouter du sang total à du citrate de sodium dihydraté à 109 mM 
(3,2 %), selon une proportion de neuf volumes de sang total pour un volume d'anticoagulant. Mélanger doucement le sang avec 
l'anticoagulant en retournant le tube immédiatement après le prélèvement. Analyser les échantillons de sang total dans les 30 minutes 
suivant le prélèvement.10

MISE EN GARDE : Les temps de coagulation peuvent être altérés par un remplissage incorrect des tubes de prélèvement de sang 
avec citrate de sodium.
MISE EN GARDE : Lors de la manipulation des échantillons de sang, tous les échantillons doivent être traités comme pouvant 
présenter un risque biologique.7-9

PROCEDURE
Matériel fourni : Le kit d'analyse aPTT (TCA) Abrazo (réf. 5722) contient le matériel suivant.
	 50 cartes d'analyse aPTT (TCA) Cascade Abrazo
Matériel fourni mais non contenu dans le kit  : 
	 Élément	 Réf.
	 Analyseur Cascade Abrazo 	 5710
	 Carte d'analyse EQC (contrôle qualité électronique) Cascade Abrazo	 5848
	 Contrôle de niveau 1 aPTT (TCA) Cascade Abrazo	 5743
	 Contrôle de niveau 2 aPTT (TCA) Cascade Abrazo	 5744
	 Micropipette Cascade de 35 µl	 5718
	 Embouts de pipette de 1-200 µl (960/boîte)	 1475
Matériel nécessaire mais non fourni :
•	� Matériel pour le prélèvement sanguin comme aiguilles de ponction veineuse, seringues, tampons imbibés d'alcool, tubes sous vide 

contenant du citrate de sodium
•	 Dispositifs de transfert d'échantillon (pipettes ou compte-gouttes) pouvant distribuer environ 30 à 35 µll
METHODOLOGIE
	 1.	Consulter le manuel d'utilisation de l'analyseur Abrazo pour les procédures de configuration pour l'analyte approprié.
	 2.	� Laisser la température des cartes d'analyse s'équilibrer à température ambiante (entre 15 et 25 °C, soit entre 59 et 77 °F) pendant au 

moins 15 minutes avant de les retirer du sachet en aluminium.
	 �	� MISE EN GARDE : La carte d'analyse doit être utilisée dans les 15 minutes suivant l'ouverture de l'emballage. Les sachets des cartes 

ne doivent pas êtres ramenés à température ambiante, puis retournés dans le réfrigérateur à plusieurs reprises. 
	 3.	� Sélectionner l'analyse patient depuis le menu principal de l'analyseur Abrazo. Retirer la carte d'analyse de son sachet en aluminium 

et la tenir vers l'arrière avec le code à barres orienté vers l'analyseur Abrazo, à environ 15 à 20 cm de distance.
	 4.	� Incliner légèrement la carte vers l'arrière (avec une inclinaison d'environ 15 degrés) et lire le code à barres bidimensionnel (2D) au 

milieu de la carte. L'analyseur interprète les informations codifiées sur la carte d'analyse et affiche des messages pour chaque étape 
de la procédure.

	 �	� MISE EN GARDE : L'analyseur Abrazo ne réalise que les analyses sur les cartes d'analyse et avec les types d'échantillon qui ont été 
indiqués dans le menu de configuration de l'instrument.

	 5.	� Quand un message l'indique, placer la carte d'analyse dans l'analyseur, sélectionner le type d'échantillon et la laisser chauffer. Une 
fois que la carte est chaude, l'analyseur Abrazo démarre un compte à rebours pour l'ajout de l'échantillon.

		 MISE EN GARDE : Si le type d'échantillon correct n'est pas sélectionné, cela risque d'entraîner des résultats d'analyse incorrects.
	 6.	� En tenant le dispositif de transfert d'échantillon à au moins un pouce au-dessus du puits d'échantillon (cercle coloré) sur la carte 

de test, ajouter 30 à 35 µL d'échantillon en chute libre.
	�	�  REMARQUE : ne pas laisser le dispositif de transfert ni la goutte d'échantillon suspendue entrer en contact avec la carte de test 

lors de l'application de l'échantillon. Le dépôt de l'échantillon démarre automatiquement l'analyse.
	 7.	� À la fin de l'analyse, vérifier qu'elle a été réalisée avec l'analyseur paramétré pour le type d'échantillon approprié. Le type d'échantillon 

est affiché avec le résultat à la fin de l'analyse.
	 8.	� Quand la carte est retirée de l'analyseur à la fin de chaque analyse, vérifier que la totalité de la chambre de réaction a été remplie avec 

l'échantillon. Si une quantité inadéquate d'échantillon a été ajoutée à la carte, répéter l'analyse avec une nouvelle carte.
	 9.	� Une fois le test terminé, inspecter la carte de test. Se reporter au manuel de l'opérateur pour obtenir des images de la carte de test 

à des fins de comparaison.
1	0.	� Éliminer la carte d'analyse et tout autre produit contaminé conformément aux normes approuvées pour les produits présentant un 

risque biologique.7-9

Remarques relatives à la procédure
•	 L'analyseur est préréglé pour offrir une température constante de 37 ± 0,3 °C (98,6 ± 0,5 °F) et il chauffe automatiquement la carte 
d'analyse avant de demander à l'utilisateur de déposer la goutte d'échantillon. Tous les autres étalonnages nécessaires sont codifiés sur 
chaque carte d'analyse. Consulter le manuel d'utilisation pour plus de détails.
•	 Pour que la batterie reste complètement chargée, laisser l'appareil branché sur son bloc d'alimentation qui est à son tour branché sur 
une prise secteur. 
•	 Les fonctions de code d'identification de l'opérateur et de verrouillage de contrôle qualité sont optionnelles. Se référer au manuel 
d'utilisation si l'une de ces options a été activée.
•	 Faire fonctionner l'analyseur uniquement à température ambiante, entre 15 et 32 °C (entre 59 et 90 °F).
•	 S'assurer que le sachet hermétique contenant une carte d'analyse a atteint la température ambiante et que soit l'analyseur est branché 
sur une prise secteur appropriée, soit sa batterie est suffisamment chargée.
•	 Prélever l'échantillon conformément aux indications de la section Prélèvement et préparation des échantillons.
•	 Une fois que la carte d'analyse est insérée dans l'analyseur Abrazo, il ne faut pas la toucher tant que l'analyse n'est pas terminée.
CONTROLE DE QUALITE
Étalonnage : Aucun étalonnage de la part de l'opérateur n'est nécessaire. L'étalonnage de l'analyseur et des cartes d'analyse a été 
réalisé lors de leur fabrication.
La réalisation quotidienne d'un contrôle qualité (CQ) est une bonne pratique de laboratoire qui est exigée dans la plupart des états 
des États-Unis et par l'amendement pour l'amélioration des laboratoires cliniques de 1988 (CLIA 88). Les procédures de contrôle 
qualité font partie d'un programme global d'assurance qualité afin de garantir l'exactitude et la fiabilité des rapports et des résultats 
des patients. La surveillance des analyses de CQ peut vous alerter de potentiels problèmes liés aux performances du système.  Les 
professionnels de santé doivent suivre les directives locales et nationales appropriées de contrôle qualité et ils doivent vérifier auprès 
d'organismes d'accréditation appropriés que les programmes de CQ sont conformes aux normes établies. Il est connu que les instru-
ments médicaux et de laboratoire sont inclus dans un programme d'assurance qualité. La participation à des programmes d'étude de 
CQ inter-laboratoire permet de faire des comparaisons avec des systèmes d'autres laboratoires et peut aider à identifier des erreurs 
potentiellement non détectées avec uniquement des analyses de CQ intra-laboratoire.
Deux types de contrôle qualité peuvent être utilisés avec l'analyseur Cascade Abrazo : le contrôle qualité électronique (carte d'analyse 
EQC) et les plasmas de contrôle.
La carte d'analyse EQC s'assure du bon fonctionnement des composants électroniques de l'analyseur Cascade Abrazo. L'objectif de 
la carte d'analyse EQC est d'offrir une alternative simple et économique à l'utilisation quotidienne de plasmas de contrôle et de cartes 
d'analyse Cascade Abrazo. Cependant, la carte d'analyse EQC n'est pas destinée à remplacer de façon permanente les contrôles 
de plasma.
Au moins deux niveaux de contrôle qualité électronique EQC doivent être réalisés toutes les 8 heures de fonctionnement quand des 
échantillons patients sont analysés. Il est nécessaire d'analyser des plasmas de contrôles au moins dans les situations suivantes :
•	 Avec une nouvelle boîte de cartes d'analyse ou au moins une fois par semaine
•	 Avec chaque nouvelle commande de cartes d'analyse
•	 Avec chaque nouveau numéro de lot de cartes d'analyse ou de contrôles
•	 Si une conservation ou une manipulation incorrecte est suspectée
•	 Si les résultats des patients semblent anormalement élevés ou bas
Cette analyse est complémentaire de l'analyse quotidienne de contrôle qualité électronique EQC. Pour obtenir des informations détail-
lées sur le contrôle qualité avec l'analyseur Cascade Abrazo, consulter le manuel d'utilisation de l'analyseur Cascade Abrazo, les 
notices de la carte d'analyse EQC ou contacter votre distributeur local autorisé.
VALEURS DE REFERENCE
Une étude a été réalisée sur trois sites cliniques incluant 216 donneurs sains normaux. L'intervalle de référence de 95 % non paramé-
trique selon la recommandation C28-A36 du CLSI était de 22,4 à 39,5 secondes pour le sang total citraté et de 25,0 à 40,7 secondes 
pour le plasma citraté. Ces résultats ne sont donnés qu'à titre indicatif. Les opérateurs doivent établir leurs propres valeurs attendues en 
se basant sur leur population d'individus normaux. Il est suggéré d'inclure au moins 20 individus dans l'étude. Les échantillons doivent 
être prélevés et manipulés par l'opérateur de la même manière que celle qui est utilisée pour les patients.
RESULTATS
L'analyseur donne les résultats en secondes. Les résultats sont affichés à la fin de la procédure d'analyse. L'analyse du TCA peut 
donner des résultats allant jusqu'à 300 secondes. Vérifier les résultats < 15 secondes et  > 300 secondes en répétant l'analyse.
Si un résultat d'analyse est contradictoire avec l'état clinique du patient, le résultat doit être vérifié avec un nouvel échantillon ou évalué 
avec une autre méthode de diagnostic.
LIMITES
L'influence de plusieurs facteurs environnementaux apparemment insignifiants peut affecter les analyses du TCA.4 Les procédures 
recommandées de manipulation de l'échantillon doivent être observées à la lettre.
Les échantillons de sang total contenant de l'héparine qui sont laissés à température ambiante présenteront une réduction progressive 
du TCA.4 On pense que cela est dû à la libération de facteur plaquettaire 4 (FP4) par les plaquettes, facteur dont l'effet neutralisateur 
sur l'héparine est connu.5 Lors de la réalisation d'une analyse du TCA, éviter de manipuler les échantillons d'une manière pouvant 
induire la libération de facteur plaquettaire 4 (FP4) des plaquettes, notamment par un prélèvement traumatique, une réfrigération 
inadéquate ou un retard dans l'analyse ou la manipulation.
Les cartes d'analyse du TCA ne conviennent pas à la surveillance des traitements par anticoagulants oraux et elles ne peuvent pas 
détecter les déficits en facteur VII ou en fibrinogène.
SENSIBILITE A L'HEPARINE : Les performances de ce test n’ont pas été étudiées ni établies pour le dosage de l’héparine. L'effet de 
l'héparine en tant qu'anticoagulant peut dépendre de plusieurs facteurs, notamment l'origine, le type et le fabricant de l'héparine utilisée, 
les différences de réponse individuelle au médicament et l'action de tout autre médicament administré. En recherchant la présence 
d’héparine, les résultats aPTT peuvent varier selon la quantité d’héparine administrée, le moment du prélèvement des échantillons, la 
façon dont l’échantillon est manipulé et le type d’héparine utilisée.5

INTERFERENCES
La présence d'oxalate, d'EDTA ou d'additifs autres que le citrate de sodium peut interférer avec l'analyse.3 En principe, l'hémolyse 
n'affecte pas les résultats ; cependant, cela correspond souvent un échantillon de mauvaise qualité. Normalement, ni une lipémie 
modérée, ni un hématocrite de 0 % à 60 % n'interfère avec les résultats obtenus avec la carte d'analyse du TCA.
Le tableau suivant indique la liste de facteurs qui normalement n'interfèrent pas avec l'analyse du TCA :
	 Facteurs	 Concentrations
	 Fibrinogène	 ≥ 50 mg/dL
	 Hématocrite	 0-60 %
	 Bilirubine	 0-20 mg/mL
	 Lipémie	 0-20 g/L
CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
SENSIBILITE : Il est établi que le TCA est sensible aux facteurs de coagulation de la voie intrinsèque et qu'il est possible de l'utiliser 
pour détecter des déficits sévères à modérés de ces facteurs. Il n'est pas sensible aux déficits en fibrinogène ou en facteur VII et il est 
possible qu'il ne détecte pas des déficits légers ou modérés en facteur IX.
PRECISION : Des études de la précision réalisées en utilisant les cartes d'analyse aPTT (TCA) et deux niveaux de plasma de contrôle 
(n = 20 pour chaque niveau) ont donné les résultats suivants. Étant donné que les données obtenues avec des contrôles d'autres 
fabricants peuvent être différentes, il appartient aux utilisateurs d'établir leurs propres intervalles attendus pour les contrôles.
Intra-série, inter-séries et inter-jours*

		  Sr	 Srr	 SDdd	 St 
	 Moyenne	 Intra-série	 Inter-séries	 Inter-jours	 Total
	

aPTT
	 globale	 Écart-type	 CV%	 Écart-type	 CV%	 Écart-type	 CV%	 Écart-type	 CV%

	Niveau 1	 28,2	 0,7	 2,6	 0,2	 0,8	 0,3	 1,0	 0,8	 2,9
	Niveau 2	 59,7	 1,6	 2,7	 1,1	 1,9	 0	 0	 1,9	 3,3

Inter-lots
Numéro de lot	 1	 2	 3
Échantillon	 Moyenne	 Écart-type	 CV%	 Moyenne	 Écart-type	 CV%	 Moyenne	 Écart-type	 CV%
Contrôle de niveau 1	 27,7	 0,9	 3,2	 27,2	 1,1	 3,9	 25,5	 0,9	 3,3
Contrôle de niveau 2	 59,6	 3,2	 5,3	 58,1	 2,2	 3,8	 58,0	 2,6	 4,4

 
*Les études de précision ont été effectuées conformément aux recommandations EP5-A2.11

COMPARAISON : Des études de comparaison multisites réalisées avec du plasma citraté et du sang total citraté ont donné les 
résultats suivants.
	 Plasma citraté - 	 n = 342 
	  	 r = 0,82
	 Sang total citraté  - 	 n = 342 
		  r = 0,78

Pour commander et obtenir de l'aide et des informations techniques, appeler le +1-800-231-5663 (numéro gratuit aux États-Unis).
Helena Laboratories garantit que ses produits correspondent aux spécifications indiquées par Helena Laboratories et qu'ils sont exempts de défauts matériels ou 
de fabrication. D'après le contrat de garantie, la responsabilité d'Helena Laboratories se limite au remplacement ou au remboursement d'un montant ne dépassant 
pas le prix d'achat du produit correspondant à la réclamation présentée. Ces deux alternatives sont les seules options offertes à l'acheteur. 
En aucun cas, Helena Laboratories ne sera tenu responsable des dommages consécutifs, même si Helena Laboratories a été prévenu de la possibilité de ce 
genre de dommages. 
Les garanties précédentes se substituent à toute autre garantie explicite ou implicite, notamment aux garanties de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un 
usage particulier.
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aPTT-Testkarten
Inhalt
50 aPTT-Testkarten, einzeln im Folienbeutel verschweißt
VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die Cascade Abrazo aPTT-Testkarten sind mit dem Cascade Abrazo-Analysegerät zu verwenden und für die Bestimmung der aktivi-
erten partiellen Thromboplastinzeit (aPTT) in Citratvollblut oder Citratplasma vorgesehen.
Die aPTT-Testkarten sind zusammen mit dem Analysegerät besonders für den gewerblichen Gebrauch zum patientennahen Testen in 
dezentralisierten Bereichen sowie für den Einsatz in einem herkömmlichen Kliniklabor geeignet.
ZUSAMMENFASSUNG
Der aPTT-Test reagiert empfindlich auf Mängel im intrinsischen und allgemeinen Gerinnungssystem.1,2 Seine hauptsächliche 
Verwendung ist, auch wenn der aPTT-Test empfindlich auf schweren Mangel aller Gerinnungsfaktoren außer Faktor VII reagiert, 
das Screening auf einen Mangel der Faktoren VIII, IX, XI, XII, Präkallikrein (Fletcher-Faktor) sowie hoch molekulares Kininogen 
(Fitzgerald-Faktor). 
Langdell und Mitarbeiter haben als Erste 1953 von dem aPTT-Test berichtet.1 Die Autoren beschrieben die Wirkung von rohem 
Cephalin auf Plasma von Hämophilen. Spätere Modifizierungen umfassten das Hinzufügen eines Aktivators, um eine optimale 
Kontaktaktivierung zu gewährleisten, um damit den Einfluss anderer Oberflächen zu minimieren.2

Das Cascade Abrazo-System wurde, obwohl die aPTT-Testkarte ähnlich anderen aPTT-Tests ist, so ausgelegt, so entwickelt, viele der 
bei anderen Gerinnungsmethoden angetroffenen Einflussgrößen auszuschalten. Exaktes Pipettieren von Reagenz oder Probe sowie 
manuelle Zeitsteuerung stellen mit der aPTT-Testkarte kein Problem dar. Viele der mit Probentransport und Handhabung verursachten 
Probleme werden umgangen.
TESTPRINZIP
Der Cascade Abrazo aPTT-Test besteht aus der Recalcifizierung von Plasma in Anwesenheit von Phospholipid (Thrombozytenersatz) 
und einem Aktivator mit der anschließenden Messung der Zeit bis zur Gerinnselbildung. Der Test reagiert empfindlich auf Mängel im 
intrinsischen und allgemeinen Gerinnungssystem einschließlich der Faktoren II, V, VIII, IX, X, XI, XII, Präkallikrein sowie hoch molekularem 
Kininogen. Der aPTT-Test sollte nicht zum Nachweis von Fibrinogen- oder Faktor-VII-Mangel eingesetzt werden.
REAGENZ 
Nur zur In-Vitro-Diagnostik.
Komponenten	 Lagerung	 Stabilität
Phospholipid aus Kaninchenhirn, Calciumchlorid,	 2–8 °C 	 Ungeöffnet – bis zum Verfalls- 
Magnesium-Aluminum-Silikat,		  datum auf dem Beuteletikett 
Puffer, Stabilisatoren und		  oder 
paramagnetische Eisenoxidpartikel	 20–25 °C	 Ungeöffnet – 2 Wochen
ACHTUNG: Beutel, die nicht im Kühlschrank gelagert werden, müssen datiert und innerhalb von 2 Wochen verbraucht werden.
ACHTUNG: Jegliche Exposition der Testkarten gegen Magnetfelder oder andere magnetische Objekte (z. B. Kernspintomografie) kann 
potenziell verhindern, dass das Gerät den Test richtig durchführt.
PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG
Die aPTT-Testkarten können mit Citratvollblut oder Citratplasma verwendet werden, das gemäß der CLSI-Richtlinie entnommen 
und verarbeitet wurde: Collection, Transport and Processing of Blood Specimens for Testing Plasma-Based Coagulation Assays 
and Molecular Hemostasis Assays (Entnahme, Transport und Verarbeitung von Blutproben zum Testen von Gerinnungstests auf 
Plasmabasis und molekulare Gerinnungstests), H21-A5.3 Vollblut im Verhältnis neun Teile Vollblut zu einem Teil Antikoagulanz zu 109 
mM (3,2 %) Natriumcitrat-Dihydrat hinzufügen. Mischen Sie das Blut sofort nach der Entnahme mit dem Antikoagulanz durch leichtes 
Hin- und Herkippen des Röhrchens. Mit Citrat entnommenes Vollblut innerhalb von 30 Minuten nach Entnahme testen.10

ACHTUNG: Unsachgemäß mit Natriumcitrat befüllte Entnahmeröhrchen können die Gerinnungszeiten beeinträchtigen.
ACHTUNG: Bei der Handhabung von Blutproben, alle Proben als potenziell infektiös behandeln.7-9

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Material: Die folgenden Materialien sind im Abrazo aPTT-Testkit (Kat. Nr. 5722) enthalten.
	 50 Cascade Abrazo aPTT-Testkarten
Benötigte Materialien, die nicht im Kit enthalten sind:
	 Artikel	 Kat. Nr.
	 Cascade Abrazo Analysegerät 	 5710
	 Cascade Abrazo Elektronische QC (EQC) Testkarte	 5848
	 Cascade Abrazo aPTT Stufe 1 Kontrolle	 5743
	 Cascade Abrazo aPTT Stufe 2 Kontrolle	 5744
	 Cascade 35 µl Mikropipette	 5718
	 Pipettenspitzen 1-200 µl (960/Packung)	 1475
Nicht mitgeliefertes, aber erforderliches Material:
•	 Blutentnahmematerial wie z. B. Kanülen für die Venenpunktion, Spritzen, Alkoholtupfer, Vakuumröhrchen mit Natriumcitrat
•	 Geräte zum Probentransfer (Pipetten oder Tropfpipetten), die ca. 30-35 µl abgeben können.
SCHRITT-FÜR-SCHRITT
	 1.	Für die entsprechenden Analyteinstellungen siehe das Abrazo-Bedienerhandbuch.
	2.	� Bringen Sie die Testkarten für mindestens 15 Minuten auf Raumtemperatur (15 bis 25 °C), bevor Sie sie aus dem Folienbeutel 

nehmen.
	�	�  ACHTUNG: Die Testkarte muss innerhalb von 15 Minuten nach Öffnen des Folienbeutels verwendet werden. Beutel mit Karten 

nicht wiederholt aufwärmen lassen und in den Kühlschrank zurückgeben. 
	 3.	� Wählen Sie auf dem Abrazo aus dem Hauptmenü den Patiententest aus. Nehmen Sie die Testkarte aus dem Folienbeutel und 

halten die Rückseite mit dem Barcode ca. 15 bis 20 cm vom Abrazo entfernt.
	 4.	� Halten Sie die Karte leicht schräg (ca. 15 Grad) und scannen den codierten 2D-Barcode in der Mitte der Karte. Das Gerät interpre-

tiert die codierten Informationen auf der Testkarte und zeigt für jeden Schritt des Testverfahrens Aufforderungen an.
	�	  �ACHTUNG: Das Abrazo führt nur Tests auf Testkarten und mit den Probentypen durch, die in das Setup-Menü des Geräts eingege-

ben wurden.
	5.	� Führen Sie die Testkarte nach Aufforderung in das Gerät ein, wählen den Probentyp und lassen sie aufwärmen. Nachdem die Karte 

aufgewärmt ist, beginnt der Abrazo den Countdown für das Hinzufügen der Probe.
		 ACHTUNG: Ein nicht korrekt ausgewählter Probentyp kann zu falschen Ergebnissen führen.
	6.	� Halten Sie die Probentransferpipette mindestens 2,5 cm über die Probenvertiefung (farbiger Kreis) auf der Testkarte und geben Sie 

30 bis 35 µL der frei fließenden Probe darauf.
		  �HINWEIS: Achten Sie darauf, dass weder die Transferpipette noch der hängende Probentropfen die Testkarte beim Auftragen der 

Probe berührt. Platzieren der Proben startet automatisch den Test.
	 7.	� Bestätigen Sie bei Testende, dass das Gerät auch auf den für den Test richtigen Probentyp eingestellt war. Der Probentyp wird am 

Ende des Tests mit dem Ergebnis angezeigt.
	 8.	� Vergewissern Sie sich, wenn die Karte nach dem Testende aus dem Gerät entfernt wird, dass die gesamte Reaktionskammer (der 

gesamte farbige Kreis) mit Probe gefüllt war. Wiederholen Sie den Test mit einer neuen Karte, wenn die der Karte hinzugefügte 
Probenmenge nicht ausreichend war.

	 9.	 �Prüfen Sie nach Abschluss des Tests die Testkarte. Bilder der Testkarte zum Vergleich finden Sie im Bedienerhandbuch.
	10.	�Entsorgen Sie die Testkarte und andere kontaminierte Materialien gemäß den für biogefährliches Material zugelassenen 

Verfahren.7-9

Hinweise zum Verfahren
•	� Das Gerät ist so eingestellt, dass es konstant eine Temperatur von 37 ± 0,3 °C hält und die Testkarte automatisch vorwärmt, bevor 

es den Bediener auffordert, den Probentropfen hinzuzufügen. Alle erforderlichen Kalibrationen sind auf jeder EQK-Testkarte codiert. 
Einzelheiten siehe Bedienerhandbuch.

•	� Um stets eine vollständig aufgeladene Batterie zu haben, das Gerät an das Netzteil, das wiederum mit einer Steckdose verbunden 
ist, angeschlossen lassen. 

•	� Die Funktionen Bedienerkennung (Operator Identification Code) und Qualitätskontrollsperre (Quality Control Lockout) sind optional. 
Siehe die Bedienungsanleitung, wenn eine dieser Funktionen aktiviert ist.

•	 Das Gerät nur bei Temperaturen zwischen 15 bis 32°C bedienen.
•	� Achten Sie darauf, dass der verschweißte Beutel mit der Testkarte Raumtemperatur hat, und dass das Gerät entweder an eine 

entsprechende Wandsteckdose angeschlossen ist bzw. eine ausreichend aufgeladene Batterie besitzt.
•	 Entnehmen Sie die Proben wie in Probenentnahme und Vorbereitung beschrieben.
•	 Nach dem Einstecken der Karten in den Abrazo darf sie erst nach Beenden des Tests wieder berührt werden.
QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
Kalibration: Eine Kalibration durch den Bediener ist nicht erforderlich. Analysegerät wie Testkarten wurden zurzeit der Herstellung 
kalibriert.
Eine tägliche Qualitätskontrolle (QK) gehört zur guten Laborpraxis und wird von den meisten Staaten der USA sowie dem Clinical 
Laboratory Improvement Amendment von 1988 (CLIA '88) gefordert. Verfahren zur Qualitätskontrolle sind Teil einer allgemein-
en Qualitätssicherung zur Gewährleistung der Genauigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit von Patientenergebnissen und Berichten. Die 
Überwachung der Ergebnisse von QK-Tests kann Sie auf mögliche Probleme in der Systemleistung aufmerksam machen. Personal 
im Gesundheitswesen muss sich an die entsprechenden Richtlinien und Vorschriften zur Qualitätskontrolle halten bzw. mit den 
zuständigen Lizensierungs- und Akkreditierungsbehörden abklären, ob die QC-Programme den Standards entsprechen. Es ist 
national anerkannt, dass medizinische und Laborgeräte an einem Qualitätssicherungsprogramm teilnehmen müssen. Teilnahme an 
QK-Überwachungsprogrammen zwischen Labors gestattet den Vergleich mit Systemen anderer Labors und können dazu beitragen, 
mögliche Fehler zu entdecken, die durch laborinterne QK-Tests alleine nicht aufgefallen wären.
Für den Cascade Abrazo stehen zwei Arten der Qualitätskontrolle zur Verfügung: Elektronische Qualitätskontrolle (EQK-Testkarten) 
und Plasmakontrollen.
Die EQK-Testkarte gewährleistet, dass die elektronischen Komponenten des Cascade Abrazo-Analysegeräts richtig arbeiten. Der 
Zweck der EQK-Testkarte ist, eine einfache und kostengünstige Alternative zum täglichen Einsatz von Cascade Abrazo-Testkarten 
und Plasmakontrollen zu bieten. Die EQK-Testkarte ist allerdings nicht dafür vorgesehen, Plasmakontrollen dauerhaft zu ersetzen. 
Es muss, wenn Patientenproben getestet werden, alle 8 Betriebsstunden mindestens zwei Stufen der EQK-Qualitätskontrolle durchge-
führt werden. Es ist dringend notwendig, zumindest unter folgenden Umständen Plasmakontrollen zu testen:
•	 Mit jedem neuen Karton Testkarten, aber mindestens einmal pro Woche.
•	 Mit jeder neuen Lieferung Testkarten.
•	 Mit jeder neuen Chargennummer an Testkarten oder Kontrollen.
•	 Jedes Mal, wenn eine nicht korrekte Lagerung oder Handhabung der Testkarten vermutet wird.
•	 Jedes Mal, wenn Patientenergebnisse ungewöhnlich hoch oder niedrig scheinen.
Diese Tests sind zusätzlich zu den täglichen EQK-Tests durchzuführen. Nähere Einzelheiten zur Qualitätskontrolle für das Cascade 
Abrazo liefert das Cascade Abrazo-Bedienerhandbuch, die Packungsbeilage der EQK-Testkarte oder der für Sie zuständige autorisierte 
Vertrieb.
REFERENZWERTE
An drei klinischen Zentren wurden Studien mit 216 gesunden Blutspendern durchgeführt. Das CLSI C28-A36 nicht parametrische 
95%-Referenzintervall Citratvollblut betrug 22,4 bis 39,5 Sekunden und für Citratplasma 25,0 bis 40,7 Sekunden. Diese Ergebnisse 
gelten lediglich als Richtlinie. Bediener sollten ihre eigenen erwarteten Werte nach ihrer eigenen Population Normalpersonen festle-
gen. In eine solche Studie sollten mindestens 20 Personen eingeschlossen werden. Diese Proben sind vom Bediener genau so zu 
entnehmen und zu behandeln wie später die Patienten.
ERGEBNISSE
Die vom Gerät ausgegebenen Einheiten sind Sekunden. Die Ergebnisse werden am Ende jedes Testlaufs angezeigt. Der aPTT-Test 
kann Ergebnisse bis zu 300 Sekunden angeben. Ergebnisse < 15 und > 300 Sekunden sind durch einen Wiederholungstest ZU 
bestätigen. Wenn ein Testergebnis nicht mit den klinischen Befunden des Patienten übereinstimmt, muss das Ergebnis durch Testen 
einer neuen Probe bestätigt oder mit einer anderen diagnostischen Methode evaluiert werden.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Die aPTT-Untersuchung kann von vielen anscheinend unbedeutenden Umweltfaktoren beeinträchtigt werden.4 Die empfohlenen 
Methoden zur Handhabung der Proben sollten unbedingt eingehalten werden.
Vollblutproben mit Heparin, die bei Raumtemperatur stehen gelassen werden, zeigen eine stufenweise Verkürzung der aPTT-Werte.4 

Es wird angenommen, dass das aufgrund der Freisetzung des Plättchenfaktors 4 (PF4) aus den Thrombozyten geschieht, von dem 
bekannt ist, dass er eine neutralisierende Wirkung auf Heparin ausübt.5 Vermeiden Sie bei der Durchführung eines aPTT-Tests eine 
Handhabung der Proben, welche die Freisetzung von PF4 aus den Thrombozyten auslösen könnte. Das beinhaltet traumatische 
Blutentnahme, Lagerung im Kühlschrank oder Verzögerung in Testdurchführung oder Bearbeitung.
Die aPTT-Testkarten sind nicht zur Überwachung einer oralen Antikoagulanzientherapie geeignet, noch können sie einen Mangel an 
Faktor VII oder Fibrinogen nachweisen.
HEPARINSENSIBILITÄT: Die Durchführung dieses Tests wurde nicht geprüft und für die Verabreichung von Heparin eingerichtet.  Die 
Wirkung von Heparin als Antikoagulanz kann von vielen Faktoren abhängig sein, u. a. Herkunft, Typ und Hersteller des verwendeten 
Heparins, Unterschiede in der Reaktion eines Patienten auf das Medikament sowie der Einfluss anderer verabreichter Medikamente. 
Beim Testen auf Heparin können die aPPT-Werte je nach der Menge des verabreichten Heparins, dem Zeitpunkt der Probenentnahme, 
der Art und Weise, wie mit der Probe verfahren wird, und der Art des verwendeten Heparins variieren.5

STÖRFAKTOREN
Die Anwesenheit von Oxalat, EDTA oder andere Zusätze als Natriumcitrat können den Test stören.3 Hämolyse sollte die Ergebnisse 
nicht beeinträchtigen, ist allerdings oft ein Anzeichen für schlechte Probenqualität. Mäßige Lipämie und ein Hämatokrit von 0 bis 60 % 
stören normalerweise die mit den aPTT-Testkarten erhaltenen Ergebnisse nicht.
Die folgende Tabelle zeigt die Faktoren auf, die den aPTT-Test im Normalfall nicht stören:
	 Faktoren	 Konzentrationen
	 Fibrinogen	 ≥ 50 mg/dL
	 Hämatokrit	 0-60 %
	 Bilirubin 	 0–20 mg/mL
	 Lipämie	 0–20 g/L
LEISTUNGSEIGENSCHAFTEN
EMPFINDLICHKEIT: Der aPTT reagiert empfindlich auf Gerinnungsfaktoren des intrinsischen Gerinnungssystems und kann zum 
Screening auf mäßigen bis schweren Mangel dieser Faktoren eingesetzt werden. Es reagiert nicht empfindlich auf Fibrinogen- oder 
Faktor-VII-Mangel und kann möglicherweise leichte bis mäßige Faktor-IX-Mängel nicht erfassen.
PRÄZISION: Die mit den aPTT-Testkarten und zwei Stufen eines Qualitätskontrollplasmas (n = je 20) durchgeführten Präzisionsstudien 
ergaben folgende Ergebnisse. Da Werte mit Kontrollen anderer Hersteller abweichen können, sollten alle Bediener ihre eigenen 
erwarteten Kontrollbereiche ermitteln.
Innerhalb eines Laufs, zwischen den Läufen und zwischen den Tagen*

		  Sr	 Srr	 SDdd	 St 
	 Gesamt-	 Innerhalb eines Laufs	 Zwischen den Läufen	 Zwischen den Tagen	 Gesamt
	

aPTT
	

Mittelwert
	 SA	 %VK	 SA	 %VK	 SA	 %VK	 SA	 %VK

	 Stufe 1	 28,2	 0,7	 2,6	 0,2	 0,8	 0,3	 1,0	 0,8	 2,9
	 Stufe 2	 59,7	 1,6	 2,7	 1,1	 1,9	 0	 0	 1,9	 3,3

Zwischen den Chargen
Chargennummer	 1	 2	 3
Probe	 Mittelwert	 SA	 %VK	 Mittelwert	 SA	 %VK	 Mittelwert	 SA	 %VK
Kontrolle Stufe 1	 27,7	 0,9	 3,2	 27,2	 1,1	 3,9	 25,5	 0,9	 3,3
Kontrolle Stufe 2	 59,6	 3,2	 5,3	 58,1	 2,2	 3,8	 58,0	 2,6	 4,4

*Die Präzisionsuntersuchungen wurden gemäß EP5-A2 durchgeführt.11

VERGLEICH: Mit Citratplasma und Citratvollblut wurden an mehreren Zentren Vergleichsstudien mit den folgenden Ergebnissen 
durchgeführt:
	 Citratplasma - 	 n = 342 
	  	 r = 0,82
	 Citratvollblut - 	 n = 342 
		  r = 0,78

Verkauf, technische oder Bestellinformationen und Kundendienst gebührenfrei unter 800-231-5663.
Helena Laboratories garantieren, dass ihre Produkte den angegebenen Spezifikationen entsprechen und frei von Material- und Herstellungsmängeln sind. Gemäß 
dieser Garantie beschränkt sich Helenas Haftung auf Ersatzlieferung oder Rückerstattung des Betrags, allerdings nicht über den Kaufpreis der reklamierten Waren 
hinaus. Diese Möglichkeiten sind des Käufers ausschließliche Mängelbeseitigung. 
Auf keinen Fall ist Helena Laboratories haftbar für Folgeschäden, selbst wenn Helena auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde. 
Die vorangehenden Garantien gelten unter Ausschluss aller gegebenen oder gesetzlichen Garantien einschließlich Zusicherung der allgemeinen 
Gebrauchstauglichkeit und Gewährleistung der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck.
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